ADDENDUM TO THE REGULAR AGENDA OF FRANKLIN BOROUGH 46 MAIN STREET, FRANKLIN JANUARY 2, 2024

NEW BUSINESS

1. <u>Resolution #2024-14</u> to approve a Grant Application to the New Jersey Department Of Community Affairs for the ARP Firefighter Grant Project.

Borough of Franklin, County of Sussex Resolution #2024-14

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS FOR THE ARP FIREFIGHTER GRANT PROJECT

WHEREAS, Franklin Borough is submitting a grant application to the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs for a project to replace and upgrade past of service life or defective SCBA packs & cylinders and purchase full sets of updated turnout gear.

WHEREAS, the Borough Committee of the Borough of Franklin formally approves the grant application for the above stated project; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough CFO is hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as 2024-04989-0679 American Rescue Plan Firefighter to the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs on behalf of the Borough of Franklin.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mayor and Clerk hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Borough of Franklin and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

Adopted: January 02, 2024

Attest:

BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN, IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX

Darlene J. Tremont, Municipal Clerk

John M. Sowden, IV, Mayor

<u>CERTIFICATION</u>: I, Darlene J. Tremont, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Franklin do hereby certify the forgoing resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Committee at the Regular Meeting held on January 02, 2024.

Darlene J. Tremont, Municipal Clerk

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTES				
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYES	NAYES	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CONCETTO FORMICA				
RACHEL HEATH				
JOSEPH LIMON				
JOHN POSTAS				
STEPHEN SKELLENGER				
GILBERT SNYDER				
MAYOR SOWDEN (Tie Only)				